

23.0) REPLACEMENT PARTS GUIDE

Item No.	Part No.	Description	Qty.
Main Heater Components			
1	02352000	Screw, Pan Head Thread #8 x 1/2" Type AB SS Black Oxide	32
1a	02261030	Ground Screw #8-32 x 3/8" (Green Coated - Type F)	1
1b	02132089	Rivet 1/8" x .337" SS (grip range .126 - .187) - not shown -	26
1c	02168050	Screw, Pan Head Machine #10-24 x 3/8"	2
1d	02336010	O-Ring Retainer	2
1e	02168060	Screw, Pan Head Machine #10-24 x 5/8"	2
1f	02174120	Screw, Pan Head Machine #6-32 x 3/4"	2
1g	02127010	Nut, Hex #6-32	2
2	44561099	Access Panel (painted)	1
3	02201070	Hinge - 6" (152mm)	1
4	44555169	Plate - Rear Burner Access (painted)	1
5	44555159	Plate - Valve Holder - w/Louvers (painted)	1
6	02353000	Panel Nut - 5/8-27 UNS x 1/8" Thick	1
7	30635050	Cord Connector 1/2" Heyco #M4521 (gray) .180-400	1
8	30635049	Nut 1/2" Heyco #8463 (black)	1
9	41373050	Glass - 4mm x 8.94" x 48" Black	1
10	30701060	Ignition Cable (6" with female flag QC terminals) - not shown -	1
11	44563120	Manifold Assembly (Gas Valve - Natural Gas @ 6.0" W.C.)	1
11a	44563130	Manifold Assembly (Gas Valve - Propane Gas @ 10.0" W.C.)	1
12	30739010	Terminal Block - 6 Pole	1
13	30279870	Transformer - 120/24V 20VA	1
14	30632100	Ignition Module - Fenwal #35-602906-915	1

Burner and Frame Components			
1g	02132060	Rivet 1/8" x .294" SS (grip range .188 - .250) - not shown -	10
1c	02168050	PHMS #10-24 x 3/8" SS	6
15	44555100	Support Plate - Venturi	1
16	44570009	Burner Assembly (complete with tile) SS	1
17	30295050	Electrode/Flame Sensor - #PSE-GF36	1
18	02167019	Locknut 1/4-20 KEPS - SS	2

Gas Valve Components (manifold assembly)			
19	44146189	Manifold Extension Bracket Asm. (with #8-32 x 1/2" locking screw)	1
20	03333140	Pipe Nipple - 1/2 NPT x 4" Long	2
21	03259410	Main Burner Orifice (injector) - 7/16-27 No. 41 - NAT Gas	1
21a	03259510	Main Burner Orifice (injector) - 7/16-27 No. 51 - LP Gas	1
22	42701510	Orifice Fitting 7/16-27 x 1/2 Female NPT	1
23	44450070	Kit, Wire Harness - not shown -	1
24	30755120	Gas Valve - WR #36J - HI/LO (2 stage - Natural Gas)	1
24a	30755130	Gas Valve - WR #36J - HI/LO (2 stage - Propane Gas)	1

Labels/Manual			
25	43269220	Label, Power Supply and Thermostat Connections	1
26	42052080	Label, Wiring Connections - HI/LO (2 stage) - 120V - CSA	1
27	42849190	Label, Nameplate	1
28	43247110	Label, Clearances to Combustibles (indoor installation)	1
29	42834000	Label, Voltage Hazard - 120V	1
30	43269740	Label, Earth Symbol	1
31	42013500	Logo, Raised Emblem - Sunstar	1
32	42875000	Label, General Warnings	1
33	44201450	Manual, Installation and Operation Instructions (not shown)	1

IMPORTANT:

- Please order by Part Number, not by Item Number.
- Refer to complete Model Number when ordering.
- All replacement parts prices are available when ordering.

MODEL NUMBER SUFFIXES:

N7 = Natural Gas

L7 = Propane Gas

ALL ILLUSTRATIONS ARE INTENDED TO GIVE THE GENERAL IMPRESSION OF UNITS ONLY. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO ALTER ANY SPECIFICATION WITHOUT NOTICE

